



**Heat Lamp**  
**7476.0025**

User Manual  
Gebruikershandleiding  
Gebrauchsanweisung  
Le mode d'emploi



# CONTENT

## ENGLISH

INTRODUCTION, REQUIREMENTS AND SAFETY .....	3
PREPARATION .....	3
OPERATION .....	4
CLEANING .....	4
MAINTENANCE .....	4
CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS PRODUCT .....	4
WARRANTY INFORMATION .....	4

## NEDERLANDS

INTRODUCTIE, VEREISTEN EN VEILIGHEID .....	5
VOORBEREIDING .....	5
BEDIENING .....	6
REINIGING .....	6
ONDERHOUD .....	6
JUISTE VERWIJDERING VAN DIT PRODUCT .....	6
GARANTIE INFORMATIE .....	6

## DEUTSCH

EINFÜHRUNG, ANFORDERUNGEN UND SICHERHEIT .....	7
VORBEREITUNGSARBEITEN .....	8
BETRIEB .....	8
REINIGUNG .....	8
WARTUNG .....	8
ORDNUNGSGEMÄSSE ENTSORGUNG DIESES PRODUKTS .....	8
GARANTIEINFORMATIONEN .....	9

## FRANÇAIS

INTRODUCTION, EXIGENCES ET SÉCURITÉ .....	10
PRÉPARATION .....	10
FONCTIONNEMENT .....	11
NETTOYAGE .....	11
MAINTENANCE .....	11
ÉLIMINATION CORRECTE DE CE PRODUIT .....	11
INFORMATIONS SUR LA GARANTIE .....	11

PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS APPLIANCE.  
KEEP THE INSTRUCTIONS SAVE.  
INDOOR USE ONLY.

## INTRODUCTION, REQUIREMENTS AND SAFETY

- When using electrical appliances, basic precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and injury.
- Plug warmer into a grounded outlet with correct voltage and sufficient power capacity. Refer to the product label (serial plate) on the warmer for voltage and wattage requirements.
- Clean machine thoroughly before and after each use following the cleaning instructions provided below.
- **WARNING!** All power must be disconnected at power source before any service procedure is performed.
- **WARNING!** This electrical appliance contains a heating function surfaces, also different than the functional surfaces, can develop high temperatures. Since temperatures are differently perceived by different persons, this equipment shall be used with **CAUTION**. The equipment shall be touch only at intended handles and gripping surfaces, and use heat protection like gloves or similar. Surfaces other than intended gripping surfaces shall get sufficiently time to the cool down before getting touched.
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.
- Children shall not play with the appliance.
- Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
- This appliance is hot when in use. To avoid burns, do not let bare skin touch hot surfaces. Keep combustible materials, such as drapes and other furnishings, away from appliance.
- Extreme caution is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children and whenever the appliance is left unattended.
- Always unplug appliance when not in use and before cleaning, adjusting or maintaining this machine. To disconnect appliance, turn switch off and remove plug from power source.
- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service agent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.
- Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug, after the appliance malfunctions, has been dropped or damaged. Return appliance to an authorized service facility for examination, electrical or mechanical adjustment or repair.
- Do not use outdoors. This appliance is not intended for wet or moist locations. Never locate appliance where it may fall into water.
- Connect to properly grounded outlets only. Avoid the use of extension cords. Do not run cord under carpeting, runners or the like. Arrange cord away from traffic area and where it will not create a tripping hazard.
- To prevent a possible fire, it is recommended that the unit is placed on a non-combustible surface.
- This appliance has electrical parts. Do not use it in areas where gasoline, paint, or flammable liquids are used or stored.

## PREPARATION

1. Set the unit on a flat surface.
2. Insert the Supporter Arm into the Stand.
3. Adjust the Supporter to appropriate height and insert the screw to fix the height.
4. Install bulbs with the appropriate wattage rating as indicated on the warmer.

## OPERATION

1. Plug cord into grounded electrical outlet of the correct voltage. Electrical shock can occur if appliance is not grounded.
2. Place food products in a pan, located directly under the bulbs for best results.
3. Turn unit off when not in use.
4. To disconnect appliance, turn switch off and remove plug from power source.

## CLEANING

NOTE: Proper maintenance plays an important part in the life span and functioning of the warmer.

1. Unplug the cord and let warmer cool before cleaning or moving.
2. This unit can be cleaned with a damp sponge and mild soap. Rinse with clean water and wipe dry.
3. Do not immerse in water or other liquid.

## MAINTENANCE

### ***Bulb Replacement***

NOTE: Each standard heat lamp is suitable for use with clear or infrared heat lamp bulbs rated at or below 250 watts.

1. To replace a bulb, place the switch in the OFF position and allow the bulb to cool completely.
2. Bulbs have a threaded base; unscrew the bulb counterclockwise from the unit and replace with a new bulb.



FOR SAFE AND PROPER OPERATION, DO NOT INSTALL A BULB BEYOND 250 WATTS INTO THE UNIT.

## CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS PRODUCT



This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe recycling.

## WARRANTY INFORMATION

The manufacturer provides warranty in accordance with the legislation of the customer's own country of residence, with a minimum of 1 year, starting from the date on which the appliance is sold to the end user.

The warranty only covers defects in material or workmanship.

The repairs under warranty may only be carried out by an authorized service centre. When making a claim under the warranty, the original bill of purchase (with purchase date) must be submitted.

The warranty will not apply in cases of:

- Normal wear and tear
- Incorrect use, e.g. overloading of the appliance, use of non-approved accessories
- Use of force, damage caused by external influences
- Damage caused by non-observance of the user manual, e.g. connection to an unsuitable mains supply or non-compliance with the installation instructions
- Partially or completely dismantled appliances

GELIEVE DE INSTRUCTIES TE LEZEN VOORDAT U DIT APPARAAT GEBRUIKT.  
BEWAAR DE INSTRUCTIES.  
UITSLUITEND VOOR GEBRUIK BINNENSHUIS.

## INTRODUCTIE, VEREISTEN EN VEILIGHEID

- Bij het gebruik van elektrische apparaten moeten altijd de basis voorzorgsmaatregelen worden gevolgd om het risico op brand, elektrische schokken en letsel te verminderen.
- Steek de verw warmer in een ge aard stopcontact met de juiste spanning en voldoende stroomcapaciteit. Raadpleeg het productlabel (serieplaatje) op de warmer voor voltage- en wattage-eisen.
- Reinig de machine grondig voor en na elk gebruik volgens de hieronder vermelde reinigingsinstructies.
- **WAARSCHUWING!** Alle stroom moet worden losgekoppeld aan de stroombron voordat een service-procedure wordt uitgevoerd.
- **WAARSCHUWING!** Dit elektrische apparaat bevat een verwarmingsfunctie oppervlakken, ook anders dan de functionele oppervlakken, kunnen hoge temperaturen ontwikkelen. Aangezien temperaturen door verschillende personen anders worden waargenomen, moet deze apparatuur worden gebruikt met **VOORZICHTIG**. De apparatuur mag alleen op de beoogde handgrepen en greepoppervlakken worden aangeraakt en gebruik een hittebescherming zoals handschoenen of iets dergelijks. Andere oppervlakken dan de bedoelde grijpvlakken moeten voldoende tijd krijgen om af te koelen voordat ze worden aangeraakt.
- Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder en personen met verminderde fysieke, sensorische of mentale capaciteiten of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis als zij op een veilige manier toezicht hebben gekregen of geïnstrueerd zijn over het gebruik van het apparaat en de gevaren begrijpen betrokken.
- Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen.
- Reiniging en gebruikersonderhoud mag niet door kinderen worden gedaan zonder toezicht.
- Dit apparaat is heet tijdens gebruik. Om brandwonden te voorkomen, mag de naakte huid geen hete oppervlakken raken. Houd brandbare materialen, zoals gordijnen en ander meubilair, uit de buurt van het apparaat.
- Uiterste voorzichtigheid is geboden wanneer een apparaat wordt gebruikt door of in de buurt van kinderen en wanneer het apparaat onbeheerd wordt achtergelaten.
- Ontkoppel het apparaat altijd wanneer u het niet gebruikt en voordat u het reinigt, aanpast of onderhoudt. Om het apparaat los te koppelen, zet u de schakelaar uit en haalt u de stekker uit het stopcontact.
- Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door de fabrikant of zijn onderhouds-vertegenwoordiger of een vergelijkbaar gekwalificeerde persoon om gevaar te voorkomen.
- Gebruik geen apparaat met een beschadigd snoer of stekker, nadat het apparaat defect is geraakt, gevallen of beschadigd is. Breng het apparaat naar een erkende onderhoudsfaciliteit voor onderzoek, elektrische of mechanische afstelling of reparatie.
- Gebruik het niet buitenshuis. Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor natte of vochtige locaties. Plaats het apparaat nooit op een plaats waar het in water kan vallen This appliance is not intended for wet or moist locations. Never locate appliance where it may fall into water.
- Sluit alleen aan op goed geaarde stopcontacten. Vermijd het gebruik van verlengsnoeren. Laat het snoer niet lopen onder tapijt, hardlopers en dergelijke. Leg het snoer weg van het verkeer en zorg dat er geen struikelgevaar ontstaat.
- Om een mogelijke brand te voorkomen, wordt aanbevolen de eenheid op een niet-brandbaar oppervlak te plaatsen.
- Dit apparaat heeft elektrische onderdelen. Gebruik het niet op plaatsen waar benzine, verf of ontvlambare vloeistoffen worden gebruikt of opgeslagen.

## VOORBEREIDING

1. Plaats het apparaat op een vlakke ondergrond.
2. Plaats de Supportarm in de Standaard.
3. Stel de Support op de juiste hoogte in en plaats de schroef om de hoogte te fixeren.
4. Installeer gloeilampen met het juiste wattage zoals aangegeven op de warmhoudplaat.

## BEDIENING

1. Steek het snoer in een geaard stopcontact met de juiste spanning. Er kan een elektrische schok optreden als het apparaat niet geaard is.
2. Plaats voedselproducten in een pan, direct onder de bollen voor het beste resultaat.
3. Schakel het apparaat uit wanneer het niet in gebruik is.
4. Om het apparaat los te koppelen, zet u de schakelaar uit en haalt u de stekker uit het stopcontact.

## REINIGING

OPMERKING: goed onderhoud speelt een belangrijke rol in de levensduur en het functioneren van de verwarmers.

1. Koppel het snoer los en laat het warmer afkoelen voordat u het schoonmaakt of verplaatst.
2. Dit apparaat kan worden schoongemaakt met een vochtige spons en milde zeep. Spoel af met schoon water en veeg droog.
3. Niet onderdompelen in water of andere vloeistoffen.

## ONDERHOUD

### Lamp vervanging

OPMERKING: elke standaard warmtelamp is geschikt voor gebruik met heldere of infrarode warmtelampen met een nominaal vermogen van minder dan 250 watt.

1. Om een lamp te vervangen, plaatst u de schakelaar in de UIT-stand en laat u de lamp volledig afkoelen.
2. Lampen hebben een basis met schroefdraad; schroef de lamp tegen de klok in los van het apparaat en vervang hem door een nieuwe lamp.



VOOR EEN VEILIGE EN GOEDE WERKING INSTALLEERT U GEEN LAMP VAN MEER DAN 250 WATTS IN HET TOESTEL.

## JUISTE VERWIJDERING VAN DIT PRODUCT



Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product niet met ander huishoudelijk afval in de hele EU mag worden weggegooid. Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorkomen, moet u deze op verantwoorde wijze recyclen om duurzaam hergebruik van materiaalbronnen te bevorderen. Als u uw gebruikt apparaat wilt retourneren, gebruikt u de retour- en verzamelssystemen of neemt u contact op met de winkel waar het product is gekocht. Ze kunnen dit product gebruiken voor milieuveilige recycling.

## GARANTIE INFORMATIE

De fabrikant biedt garantie in overeenstemming met de wetgeving van het land waar de klant woont, met een minimum van 1 jaar, te rekenen vanaf de verkoopdatum aan de eindgebruiker.

De garantie dekt alleen defecten in materiaal of vakmanschap.

De reparaties onder de garantie mogen alleen worden uitgevoerd door een erkend servicecentrum. Wanneer u een claim indient onder de garantie, moet de originele aankoopbon (met aankoopdatum) worden ingediend.

De garantie is niet van toepassing in geval van:

- Normale slijtage
- Onjuist gebruik, b.v. overbelasting van het apparaat, gebruik van niet-goedgekeurde accessoires
- Gebruik van geweld, schade veroorzaakt door invloeden van buitenaf
- Schade veroorzaakt door het niet in acht nemen van de gebruikershandleiding, bijv. aansluiting op een ongeschikte netvoeding of niet-naleving van de installatie-instructies
- Gedeeltelijk of volledig gedemonteerde apparaten

LESEN SIE BITTE DIE INSTRUKTIONEN DURCH, BEVOR SIE DIESES GERÄT BENUTZEN.  
BEWAHREN SIE DIE INSTRUKTIONEN SICHER AUF.  
NUR FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH IN INNENRÄUMEN.

## EINFÜHRUNG, ANFORDERUNGEN UND SICHERHEIT

- Bei der Benutzung von Elektrogeräten sollten immer grundlegende Vorsichtsmaßnahmen befolgt werden, um das Risiko eines Brandes, elektrischen Schlags oder einer Verletzung zu vermindern.
- Stecken Sie den Wärmers an einer geerdeten Steckdose mit ordnungsgemäßer Spannung und ausreichender Leistungskapazität an. Die Spannungs- und Wattzahlanforderungen finden Sie am Typenschild (Serienschild) des Wärmers.
- Reinigen Sie das Gerät vor und nach jeder Benutzung gründlich und befolgen Sie dabei die Reinigungsanweisungen die unten dargestellt werden.
- **WARNHINWEIS!** Vor der Durchführung sämtlicher Wartungsarbeiten muss die komplette Stromversorgung abgeschaltet werden.
- **WARNHINWEIS!** Dieses Elektrogerät verfügt über eine Heizfunktionsfläche, darüber hinaus kann es auch zu hohen Temperaturen kommen. Da Temperaturen von Personen unterschiedlich wahrgenommen werden, muss dieses Gerät mit **VORSICHT** verwendet werden. Das Gerät darf nur an den dafür vorgesehenen Griffen und Griffflächen berührt werden und es muss ein Wärmeschutz, wie Handschuhe oder ähnliches, verwendet werden. Oberflächen, die nicht Griffflächen darstellen, müssen ausreichend Zeit haben, sich abzukühlen, bevor diese berührt werden können.
- Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und älter verwendet werden und von Personen mit verminderten körperlichen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Wissen, falls diese beaufsichtigt werden oder Anleitung bezüglich des sicheren Gebrauchs des Geräts erhalten und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstanden haben.
- Kinder dürfen mit dem Gerät nicht spielen.
- Reinigungs- und Wartungsarbeiten durch den Benutzer dürfen von Kindern nicht ohne die Beaufsichtigung durch Erwachsene durchgeführt werden.
- Dieses Gerät wird beim Betrieb heiß. Um Verbrennungen zu vermeiden, vermeiden Sie das Berühren von heißen Oberflächen mit der bloßen Haut. Halten Sie brennbare Materialien, wie Vorhänge oder andere Einrichtungsgegenstände vom Gerät fern.
- Es ist besondere Vorsicht notwendig, wenn das Gerät von oder in der Nähe von Kindern verwendet wird und wann immer das Gerät unbeaufsichtigt ist.
- Stecken Sie das Gerät immer ab, wenn es nicht verwendet wird oder vor der Reinigung, Anpassung oder Wartung dieses Geräts. Um das Gerät von der Stromversorgung zu trennen, schalten Sie es aus und stecken es von der Stromversorgung ab.
- Falls das Stromkabel beschädigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller oder seinem Kundendienst oder ähnlich qualifizierten Personen getauscht werden, um Gefahren vorzubeugen.
- Betreiben Sie ein Gerät mit einem beschädigten Kabel oder Stecker, nach Störungen des Geräts, nachdem es hinuntergefallen oder beschädigt ist, nicht. Bringen Sie das Gerät zu einem befugten Servicezentrum zur Überprüfung, elektrischen oder mechanischen Anpassungen oder Reparatur.
- Nicht im Außenbereich verwenden. Dieses Gerät ist nicht für nasse oder feuchte Standorte geeignet. Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht derart auf, dass es ins Wasser fallen kann.
- Schließen Sie es nur an ordnungsgemäß geerdete Steckdosen an. Vermeiden Sie den Einsatz von Verlängerungskabeln. Legen Sie das Kabel nicht unter Teppiche, Läufer oder ähnliches. Platzieren Sie das Kabel nicht in stark frequentierten Bereichen und nur dort, wo es keine Stolperfalle darstellt.
- Um einen möglichen Brand vorzubeugen, ist es empfehlenswert, dass das Gerät auf einer nicht brennbaren Fläche aufgestellt wird.
- Dieses Gerät besteht aus elektrischen Teilen. Verwenden Sie es nicht in Bereichen, wo Benzin, Farben/Lacke oder andere entzündliche Flüssigkeiten benutzt oder gelagert werden.

## VORBEREITUNGSARBEITEN

1. Stellen Sie das Gerät auf einer ebenen Fläche auf.
2. Setzen Sie den Haltearm in den Ständer ein.
3. Stellen Sie die Halterung auf eine geeignete Höhe ein und stecken Sie einen Schrauben hinein, um die Höhe zu fixieren.
4. Montieren Sie die Beleuchtungsmittel mit einer entsprechenden Wattzahl, wie auf dem Wärmer angegeben.

## BETRIEB

1. Stecken Sie den Stecker in eine geerdete Steckdose mit entsprechender Spannung ein. Es kann ein Stromschlag auftreten, falls das Gerät nicht geerdet ist.
2. Legen Sie die Lebensmittel in eine Schale, die sich direkt unter den Beleuchtungsmitteln befindet, um optimale Ergebnisse zu erzielen.
3. Drehen Sie das Gerät ab, wenn es nicht benutzt wird.
4. Um das Gerät abzuschalten, schalten Sie es aus und ziehen den Stecker von der Stromversorgung.

## REINIGUNG

HINWEIS: eine ordnungsgemäße Wartung spielt eine wichtige Rolle bei der Lebensdauer und der Funktionstüchtigkeit des Wärmers.

1. Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und lassen den Wärmer abkühlen, bevor Sie ihn reinigen oder wegstellen.
2. Dieses Gerät kann mit einem feuchten Schwamm und milder Seife gereinigt werden. Spülen Sie mit klarem Wasser ab und wischen es trocken.
3. Nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten tauchen.

## WARTUNG

### *Tausch des Beleuchtungsmittels*

HINWEIS: Jede Standardheizlampe ist für den Betrieb mit klaren oder Infrarot-Heizlampen mit oder mit weniger als 250 Watt geeignet.

1. Um eine Lampe zu tauschen, stellen Sie den Schalter in die „AUS“-Position und lassen die Lampe vollständig abkühlen.
2. Lampen haben einen Gewindebasis; schrauben Sie die Lampe gegen den Uhrzeigersinn aus dem Gerät heraus und ersetzen Sie sie durch eine neue Lampe.



INSTALLIEREN SIE FÜR EINEN SICHEREN UND EINWANDFREIEN BETRIEB KEINE LAMPE IM GERÄT MIT MEHR ALS 250 WATT.

## ORDNUNGSGEMÄSSE ENTSORGUNG DIESES PRODUKTS



Dieses Zeichen bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt nicht gemeinsam mit anderem Haushaltsmüll in der EU entsorgt werden darf. Um möglichen Schäden an der Umwelt oder der Gesundheit des Menschen durch unkontrollierte Müllentsorgung zu verhindern, recyceln Sie es verantwortungsvoll, um eine nachhaltige Wiederverwertbarkeit von Materialressourcen zu fördern. Um Ihr Altgerät zurückzugeben, geben Sie es bitte bei Rücknahme- und Sammelsystemen ab oder kontaktieren Sie den Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. Diese können dieses Produkt einer umweltfreundlichen Wiederverwertung zuführen.



## **GARANTIEINFORMATIONEN**

Der Hersteller gewährt eine Garantie in Übereinstimmung mit den Rechtsvorschriften des Landes, in dem der Kunde seinen Wohnsitz hat, mit einem Minimum von 1 Jahr, das ab dem Kaufdatum, an dem das Gerät an den Endkunden verkauft wird, zu laufen beginnt.

Die Garantie bezieht sich ausschließlich auf Material- oder Verarbeitungsmängel.

Reparaturarbeiten in Garantie dürfen nur von befugten Servicezentren durchgeführt werden. Wenn Sie einen Garantieanspruch erheben, muss der originale Kaufbeleg (mit dem Kaufdatum) übermittelt werden.

Folgende Fälle sind von der Garantie nicht umfasst:

- normaler Verschleiß (Abnutzung)
- unsachgemäßer Gebrauch, z.B. Überlastung des Geräts, der Einsatz von nicht zugelassenem Zubehör.
- Gewalteinwirkung, durch äußere Einflüsse hervorgerufene Schäden
- Schäden, die durch die Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung verursacht worden sind, z.B. Anschluss an eine nicht geeignete Stromversorgung oder Nichtbeachtung der Installationsanleitung.
- Teilweise oder vollständig auseinandergebaute Geräte

VEUILLEZ LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'UTILISER CET APPAREIL.  
CONSERVEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS.  
UTILISATION INTÉRIEURE UNIQUEMENT.

## INTRODUCTION, EXIGENCES ET SÉCURITÉ

- Lors de l'utilisation d'appareils électriques, des précautions de base doivent toujours être prises pour réduire les risques d'incendie, d'électrocution et de blessures.
- Branchez le chauffe-eau dans une prise mise à la terre avec une tension correcte et une puissance suffisante. Reportez-vous à l'étiquette du produit (plaque de série) sur le réchauffeur pour les exigences de tension et de puissance.
- Nettoyez soigneusement la machine avant et après chaque utilisation en suivant les instructions de nettoyage fournies ci-dessous.
- ATTENTION! Toute alimentation doit être déconnectée à la source d'alimentation avant toute procédure de maintenance.
- ATTENTION! Cet appareil électrique contient une fonction de chauffage des surfaces, également différentes que les surfaces fonctionnelles, peuvent développer des températures élevées. Puisque les températures sont perçues différemment par différentes personnes, cet équipement doit être utilisé avec ATTENTION. L'équipement doit seulement être en contact avec les poignées prévues et les surfaces de saisie, et utilisez une protection thermique comme des gants ou similaire. Les surfaces autres que les surfaces de saisie prévues doivent avoir suffisamment de temps pour se refroidir avant d'être touchées.
- • Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou par un manque d'expérience et de connaissance s'ils ont été supervisés ou instruits sur l'utilisation de l'appareil en toute sécurité. dangers impliqués.
- Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil.
- Le nettoyage et la maintenance ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.
- Cet appareil est chaud lorsqu'il est utilisé. Pour éviter les brûlures, ne laissez pas la peau nue toucher les surfaces chaudes. Gardez les matériaux combustibles, tels que les rideaux et autres meubles, à l'écart de l'appareil.
- Une extrême prudence est nécessaire lorsqu'un appareil est utilisé par ou près des enfants et lorsque l'appareil est laissé sans surveillance.
- Débranchez toujours l'appareil lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé et avant de nettoyer, régler ou entretenir cette machine. Pour débrancher l'appareil, éteignez l'interrupteur et retirez la prise de la source d'alimentation.
- Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant ou son agent de service ou une personne de qualification similaire afin d'éviter tout danger.
- N'utilisez aucun appareil dont le cordon ou la prise sont endommagés, après que l'appareil a mal fonctionné, s'il est tombé ou endommagé. Retournez l'appareil à un centre de service autorisé pour un examen, un réglage ou une réparation électrique ou mécanique.
- Ne pas utiliser à l'extérieur. Cet appareil n'est pas conçu pour les endroits humides. Ne placez jamais l'appareil à un endroit où il pourrait tomber dans l'eau.
- Connectez uniquement aux prises correctement mises à la terre. Évitez l'utilisation de rallonges. Ne faites pas passer le cordon sous la moquette, les patins ou autres. Placez le cordon loin de la zone de circulation et à l'endroit où il ne risque pas de faire trébucher quelqu'un.
- Pour éviter un risque d'incendie, il est recommandé de placer l'appareil sur une surface non combustible.
- Cet appareil a des pièces électriques. Ne l'utilisez pas dans des endroits où de l'essence, de la peinture ou des liquides inflammables sont utilisés ou entreposés.

## PRÉPARATION

1. Placez l'appareil sur une surface plane.
2. Insérez le bras support au support.
3. Ajustez le Support à la hauteur appropriée et insérez la vis pour fixer la hauteur.
4. Installez les ampoules avec la puissance nominale appropriée indiquée sur le réchaud.

## FONCTIONNEMENT

1. Branchez le cordon dans une prise électrique reliée à la terre de la bonne tension. Un choc électrique peut se produire si l'appareil n'est pas mis à la terre.
2. Placez les produits alimentaires dans une casserole, située directement sous les ampoules pour de meilleurs résultats.
3. Éteignez l'unité lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée.
4. Pour débrancher l'appareil, éteignez l'interrupteur et retirez la prise de la source d'alimentation

## NETTOYAGE

REMARQUE: Un bon entretien joue un rôle important dans la durée de vie et le fonctionnement du réchaud.

1. Débranchez le cordon et laissez refroidir avant de le nettoyer ou de le déplacer.
2. Cette unité peut être nettoyée avec une éponge humide et un savon doux. Rincez à l'eau propre et essuyez.
3. Ne pas immerger dans l'eau ou un autre liquide.

## MAINTENANCE

### *Remplacement de l'ampoule*

REMARQUE: Chaque lampe chauffante standard est conçue pour être utilisée avec des ampoules chauffantes transparentes ou infrarouges d'une puissance égale ou inférieure à 250 watts.

1. Pour remplacer une ampoule, placez l'interrupteur sur OFF et laissez l'ampoule refroidir complètement.
2. Les ampoules ont une base filetée; Dévissez l'ampoule dans le sens antihoraire de l'appareil et remplacez-la par une nouvelle ampoule.



POUR UN FONCTIONNEMENT SÛR ET APPROPRIÉ, N'INSTALLEZ PAS UNE AMPOULE AU-DELÀ DE 250 WATTS DANS L'UNITÉ.

## ÉLIMINATION CORRECTE DE CE PRODUIT



Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec d'autres déchets ménagers dans toute l'UE. Pour éviter que l'élimination incontrôlée des déchets ne nuise à l'environnement ou à la santé humaine, recyclez-la de façon responsable afin de promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles. Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, veuillez utiliser les systèmes de retour et de collecte ou contacter le détaillant où le produit a été acheté. Ils peuvent prendre ce produit pour un recyclage sans danger pour l'environnement.

## INFORMATIONS SUR LA GARANTIE

Le fabricant fournit une garantie conformément à la législation du pays de résidence du client, avec un minimum d'un an, à compter de la date à laquelle l'appareil est vendu à l'utilisateur final.

La garantie couvre uniquement les défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication.

Les réparations sous garantie ne peuvent être effectuées que par un centre de service agréé. Lorsque vous faites une réclamation en vertu de la garantie, l'original de la facture d'achat (avec date d'achat) doit être soumis.

La garantie ne s'appliquera pas dans les cas suivants:

- L'usure normale
- Utilisation incorrecte, par ex. surcharge de l'appareil, utilisation d'accessoires non homologués
- Utilisation de la force, dommages causés par des influences extérieures
- Les dommages causés par le non-respect du manuel de l'utilisateur, par ex. connexion à une alimentation inadaptée ou non-respect des instructions d'installation
- Appareils partiellement ou complètement démontés